
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.35
(tD # 23891)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, January 23, 2024

SUBJECT: SHERIFF-CORONER-PA: Ratify and Approve Amendment No. 3 to the
Professional Service Agreement for Electronic Monitoring Services with Sentinel Offender
Services, LLC lncreasing the Annual Contract amount by $540,000 from 9990,000 to
$1,530,000, and to Eltend the Agreement through June 30, 2024. All Districts; [Total
Aggregate Cost of $1,530,000 through June 30, 2024; Up to 9153,000 in Additional
Compensation, 100% Sheriffs Budgetto be Reimbursed by State A8118 Local Revenuel

RECOMMENOED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

'1. Approve Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Service Agreement for Electronic
Monitoring Services with Sentinel Offender Services, LLC to increase the contract
amount by $540,000 from $990,000 to $1,530,000 annually, and to extend the period of
performance through June 30, 2024, and authorize the Chair of the Board to sign the
Amendment on behalf of the County; and,

2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, based on the
availability of fiscal funding and as approved as to form by County Counsel to: (a) sign
amendments that exercise the options of the Agreement, including modifications of the
scope of services that stay within the intent of the Agreement; and (b) sign amendments
to the compensation provisions that do not exceed the sum total of $153,000 of
additional compensation through June 30, 2024.

ACTION: Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:

Absent
Date:

xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
None
None
January 23,2024
Sheriff

tD# 23891

Kimberly A. Rector
Clerk of the Board
By finn*n

D"&,

Page 1 of 3

FROM: SHERIFF-CORONER-PA:

3.35



FINANCIAL DATA Cunant FEcal Yoar: Ongolng Co3t

$ s40,000 s 0 $ 1,530,000 $ 0

NET COUNTY COST s 0 0 $ 0 s 0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% Sheriff s Budget to be 1 00%

reimbursed by State AB'118 Local Revenue

Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year: 23124

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BR: 24-065
Prev. Agn. Re'f .: 0612712023; #3.87

BACKGROUND:
Summary
Under the supervision of the Sheriffs Office, Sentinel Offender Services, LLC is providing
equipment and monitoring services to operate the Supervised Electronic Confinement Program
(SECP). Currently, the Riverside Superior Court provides eligible male and female participants
to the SECP. This option gives qualifying participants the ability to serve their sentences out of
custody, within their own homes, wearing electronic monitoring devices. The devices utilize
several technologies including radio frequency, Global Positioning Systems (GPS), and alcohol
monitoring. The devices are provided through a service contract with the Sentinel Offender
Services. Currently there are approximately over 400 participants per month on the program.

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
The initial Professional Service Agreement between Riverside Sheriff Office (RSO) and Sentinel
Offender Services, LLC, for electronic monitoring services was approved by the Board of
Supervisors on November 15, 2016, Minute Order 3.27. fhe original Agreement for the County
was possible through a cooperative Agreement between this vendor and the National
Association of State Procurement Officials (NASPO). The Agreement with Sentinel Offender
Services, LLC has been amended twice for the following reason:

On February 25, 2019, Sentinel increased the cost of the monitoring fees due to rise in costs

On June 27,2023, Sheriffs requested an increase in the annual Agreement amount from
$500,000 to $990,000 through the current period of performance December 31, 2023.

Amendment No. 3 is requesting to extend the agreement through June 30, 2024 lor an
additional amount of $540,000.

Page 2 of 3 tD# 23891 3.35

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The electronic monitoring program provides the Sheriffs Department with the means to manage
jail overcrowding and decrease public safety expenses for taxpayers by reducing jail
populations.

COST

s



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Attachments
Amendment No. 3 to the Sentinel Offender Services, LLC Agreement SHARC-g1570-001-12123

- 3 copies

eg

ron

Page 3 of 3 tD# 23891 3.35



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMtiNI)MENT NO. 3 1'O Tl r[ ACRI.:1'MlrN',t'

IIETWEFN RIVERStDE SHERTFF OFFTCE (RSO) AND
SI]NTINEI, OFFENDER SERVICES. LLC

Original Contract Term:
Amcndcd llxtcndcd Contract 'l crm:
Effective Date of Amendmcnt:
Annual Maximum Contract Amount:
Amended Annual Maximum Contract Amount:
Contract ID:

0 I /0 I 120 | 7 through lA3 U2023
1'hmugh 06i30/2024
0v0V2024
$990,000
$ 1,530,000
st |ARC-9 r 570-00 t- ta2l

This Amendment No. 3 to the Agreemcnl is enlered into by and bctween County of
Rivcrsidc Shcriff Dcpartmcnt (COUNl Y) and Scntincl Offendcr Scrviccs. LLC, a limited
liability company of Delaware (CONTRACTOR), eflective January I , 2024.

WI{EREAS, COUNI'Y and CONI'RACI'OR entered into that Professional Service
Agrccmcnt for lllcctronic Monitoring Scrviccs, datcd January I , 2017 through Dcccmbcr 3 I ,

2023 (thc "Agreemcnt");

WllllRl.:AS, COtjN'l'Y and CON'l-RAC'l'OR cntcred into that ccrtain Amendmcnt
No. I to the Service Agreemenl for Alcohol Monitoring Serviccs and Fluipmcnt on
Septembcr l, 2018 ("}'irst Amondmcnt");

WFIIIREAS, COUNTY and CON'[RACTOR enlered into that certain Amendment
No, 2 to thc Scrvicc Agrecment for Alcohol Monitoring Services and Equipmcnt on July l,
2022 ("Second Amendment");

NOW, TllURtiI'ORli, lor good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy
of which is hcrcby acknowlcdgcd, (lOtlNTY and CON1'RACl'OR agrcc as follows:

l . 'l'he abovc nritals arc true and correct and arc incorporated hcrcin by refercncc

2. Section 2 "Period of Performance", 2.1, is to be amended to add the following to the
cnd of thc paragrdph: Thc amcndmcnt has bcen rencwed and shall bc effective upon
signature ol'this amendment by both parties and in effect thmugh June 30, 2024.

3. Sec(ion 3 "Compensation", 3.1, second sentence shall be deleted in its entirety and
replaccd with: Maximum paymcnts by COIINTY to CONTRACTOR shall nor cxoccd
onc-million, tive hundrcd thirty thousand dollan, ($1,530,000) through June 30, 2024,
including all expenscs.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not modified herein shall remain
unchanged.

5. 'l'his Amendment No.3 shall be effective 0ll0lf2O24.

[Signature pugc ut follow]
BOS 8gpnd8 3 27 11/15/16
Form I10-31 I Revlsion Dale: 0U13/20'16

4350 14th Slreet, Suit€ 420 Riverside CA 92501 'PHONE (951) 95$4937 ' FAX (951) 955-3730

33sJAN 2 3 2024

WtlllRIlAS, COUNTY and CONTRACITOR now desire to amcnd thc Agr{xmcnt to
cxtcnd the pcriod ofperformancc to Junc 30, 2024 and to incrcasc thc annual contract
amounl by $540,000 - from $990,000 to $ 1.530,000.



COUNTY OT RIVERSIDE
AMENDMENT NO. 3 1'O'IllU ACREL:MDN'f

BETWEEN RIVI]RSIDE SHERIFIJ OF}'ICE (RSO) AND
SENTINEL OFFENDER SERVICNS, LLC

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, thc Partiqs hcrcto have caused thcir duly authoriTcd
rcpresentatives 10 execute this Amendment No.3.

COUN'I'Y 0l' RIVERS!Dll' a political
subd thc State ofCali

llv By :e
H

l)cnnis lrullcr
(lhicf l' inancial Ollicer

Dated Dared: l2l ?Z l?r?]

AT"I'ES1':

Kimberly Rector
Clcrk ofthc Boord

APPROVED AS TO I.ORM:
Minh Tran

By lllmrw t;
County Coyirscl

By,':i L,
Kristine Bqll-Valdcz lbr Arnrit Dhillon,O"priti I
Deputy County Counscl

2
BOS agBnd. 3.27 1l/'15/16
Form tl16'3t I Rovirion Dale: 0l /1312016

4350 14th Slreet, Suile 420 Rive.8ile CA 0250'l ?HONE (951) 95$1937 ' FAx (951) 95$3730

JAN 2 3 2024 335

Scntincl Offendcr Scnice, LLC, a

limhed liahility company of Delaware


